
 

Democratic Services 
Swyddfa’r Cyngor 

CAERNARFON 
Gwynedd 
LL55 1SH 

 

 

 

www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

 
 

  
 

Meeting 
 

SCHOOLS FINANCE FORUM 
 
 

 

 
 

Date and Time 
 

2.00 pm, TUESDAY, 29TH NOVEMBER, 2016 
 

 
 

 
Location 

 
Hen Eglwys y Santes Fair, Tremadog 

 

 

 

Contact Point 

Glynda O'Brien 

(01341) 424301 

glyndaobrien@gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

 

(DISTRIBUTED: 21.11.16) 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Complete Agenda



 

AELODAETH / MEMBERSHIP 
 

AELODAU CABINET / CABINET MEMBERS 
Y Cynghorydd/Cllr  Gareth Thomas   (Addysg/ Education) 

    Y Cynghorydd/Cllr  Peredur Jenkins  (Adnoddau/ Resources) 
 

CYFARWYDDWYR CORFFORAETHOL / CORPORATE DIRECTORS 
Mr Iwan Trefor Jones  

 
PENNAETH CYLLID 

Dafydd Edwards 
 

PENAETHIAID UWCHRADD / SECONDARY HEAD TEACHERS 
Mr Alun Llwyd – Ysgol Dyffryn Ogwen  Mr Dylan Minnice  -  Ysgol Botwnnog   
Mr Dewi Lake – Ysgol y Moelwyn  Mr Andrew Roberts  -  Ysgol y Berwyn 
 
 

PENAETHIAID CYNRADD / PRIMARY HEAD TEACHERS 
Mrs Iona Jones   -  Ysgol Edmwnd Prys/Bro Cynfal    Mr Trystan Larsen  -  Ysgol Rhostryfan 
Mr Rhys Williams  -  Ysgol Cymerau         Mr Llion Williams  – Ysgol y Garnedd 
Mrs Menna Wynne Pugh -  Ysgol Penybryn        Mrs Kerry Parry  -  Ysgol Ganllwyd   
Mr Gwyn Howells – Ysgol y Gelli                                    
 

UNDEBAU ATHRAWON / TEACHERS’ UNIONS 
Mr Neil Foden – Ysgol Friars 

 
LLYWODRAETHWYR / GOVERNORS 

 
Arfon 
Mr Dafydd Meirion Roberts, Ysgol Brynrefail,  
Mr Godfrey Northam  -  Ysgol Llanllechid  
 
Meirionnydd 
Disgwyl enwebiad fel olynydd i/ Awaiting nomination to succeed  Mr Gwynne Pierce  -  Ysgol Llanbedr  
Mrs Llinos Lloyd, Corff Cysgodol Dalgylch y Gader,  
 
Dwyfor  
Mr Gwilym Jones, Ysgol Borthygest,  
Cyng. Michael Sol Owen, Ysgol Glan y Mor,  
 
 

ESGOBAETH / DIOCESE 
Disgwyl enwebiad  

 
YSGOLION EGLWYS / CHURCH SCHOOLS 
(Disgwyl enwebiad / Awaiting Nomination) 

 
 

YSGOLION ARBENNIG / SPECIAL SCHOOLS 
Mrs Donna Roberts   -  Ysgol Hafod Lon ac Ysgol Pendalar 

 
 
Sylwedyddion / Observers :    
Mr Arwyn Lloyd Thomas, Pennaeth Addysg / Head of Education Service 
Mr Owen Owens,  Uwch Reolwr Gwasanaeth Adnoddau Addysg  / Senior Education Resources’ 
Manager  
Mr Hefin Owen, Rheolwr Cyllid y Gyfadran Datblygu/Finance Manager Development Directorate 
Cadeirydd Ffederasiwn Penaethiaid Cynradd 
Mrs Alwen Watkin, Cadeirydd Ffederasiwn Penaethiaid Uwchradd 

 
 



 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 

 
 

2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declaration of personal interest. 

 
 

3.   MINUTES 
 

5 - 9 

 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 4 July 2016. 
 
(Copy attached) 

 

 

4.   MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES 
 

 

   
5.   SCHOOLS WITH DEFICIT BALANCES 

 
10 - 11 

 To consider a report by the Head of Education Service on the above. 
 
(Copy enclosed) 

 

 

6.   SCHOOLS WITH A SURPLUS BALANCE 
 

12 - 14 

 To consider a report by the Head of Education Service on the above. 
 
(Copy enclosed) 

 

 

7.   METHODOLOGY OF FUNDING ALL THROUGH SCHOOL 
 

15 - 20 

 To consider a report by the Head of Education Service on the above. 
 
(Copy enclosed) 

 

 

8.   SERVICES LEVEL AGREEMENTS 2017/18 TO 2019/20 
 

 

 To receive a verbal report on the above.  

 
 

9.   DATES OF THE NEXT MEETINGS 
 

 

  7  February 2017 

 ?  June / July 2017 

 ? November 2017 

 

 

 
 



Fforwm Cyllideb Ysgolion  04.07.16 

   

 1

 

 
SCHOOLS’ BUDGET FORUM  

Minutes of a meeting that took place at the Former St Mary’s Church, 
Tremadog,  

   
 on 4 July 2016 from 9.15 a.m. until 10.30 a.m.         

 
 

Present: 
 

Cabinet Members:  Councillor Gareth Thomas (Education) 
    Councillor Peredur Jenkins (Resources) 
  
         
School Heads: Alun Llwyd (Ysgol Dyffryn Ogwen), Dylan Minnice (Ysgol 
Botwnnog), Menna Wynne Pugh (Ysgol Penybryn, Tywyn)  
 
Teachers’ Unions:  Mr Neil Foden (Ysgol Friars) 
 
Governors:   Godfrey Northam (Ysgol Llanllechid), 
    Gwilym Jones (Ysgol Borth-y-gest) 
    
 
Officers:     Owen Owens (Senior Manager Education Resources Service)  
    Hefin Owen, (Finance Manager) 
    Glynda O’Brien (Members’ and Scrutiny Support Officer) 
 
    
Apologies: Cllr. Michael Sol Owen (Ysgol Glan y Môr), Esme Spencer (Ysgol 

Baladeulyn), Gwyn Howells (Ysgol y Gelli), Rhys Williams (Ysgol Cymerau), Geraint 

Evans (Ysgol Edern), Andrew Roberts (Ysgol y Berwyn), Dewi Lake (Ysgol y 

Moelwyn), Llinos Lloyd (Y Gader Catchment Area Shadow Body), Dafydd Meirion 

Roberts (Ysgol Brynrefail), Arwyn Thomas (Head of Education), Dafydd Edwards 

(Head of Finance),  

 

Membership: (1) An email was received from Geraint Evans (Ysgol Edern) stating 

his intention to resign as a member of the Forum at the end of the term and GYDCA 

would nominate his successor at their next meeting.  

 

  (ii) In addition, there was a vacant seat following the retirement of 

Eifion Jones (Ysgol Brynrefail) and it was noted that Dewi Lake, Ysgol y Moeolwyn, 

had been nominated to serve on the Forum but he could not attend this meeting.  

 

  (iii) It was noted that it was necessary to contact the following 

regarding nominations to serve on the Forum:  

 

The Diocese 

Church Schools  

 

  (2) Councillor Gareth Thomas, Cabinet Member for Education, took 

the opportunity to thank the above Headteachers for their commitment and 

contributions to the Forum's work, and he also thanked all Forum members over the 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



Fforwm Cyllideb Ysgolion  04.07.16 

   

 2

 

last few years during a very difficult period with the financial cuts that the Council 

faced.    

 

1.  ELECTION OF CHAIR 

 

 Resolved: To re-elect Mr Godfrey Northam as Chairman of the Forum 

 for 2016/17. 

 

 

2.  ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR 

 

 Resolved: To re-elect Councillor Gareth Thomas as Vice-chair of the 

 Forum for the year 2016/17. 

 

3.  DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
 No declarations of personal interest were received. 
 
4. MINUTES  
 

The Chair signed the minutes of the meeting of the Schools’ Budget Forum 
that took place on 20 January 2016 as a true record.  
 

  
5.  FINAL SCHOOL ACCOUNTS FOR 2010/11 FINANCIAL YEAR 
  
 Submitted, for information, the report of the Head of Education on the above 

and members were guided through thte contents by the Senior Manager 
Education Resources Service and noted that generally the balances of all 
Gwynedd schools had been reduced by £159,010 to £3,336.570 during 
2015/16 this equated to 4.66% of the final allocation.   

 
 He expanded as follows that: 
 

 16 schools had a financial deficit to the value of £447,692    

 11 primary schools had a total deficit of £96,263  

 4 Secondary schools had a total deficit of £297,238  

 1 Special School had a deficit of £54,191  
 
 It was noted that primary school balances had been reduced for the first time 

since 2010.  Concern was expressed that the balances of some schools 
continued to be high although a plan had been adopted regarding the use of 
balances and it appeared that 14 primary schools and 5 secondary schools 
had balances over the £50,000 threshold (primary) or the £100,000 threshold 
(secondary).  However, there was a system to attend to this matter where a 
consistent pattern of retaining balances was seen and a discussion was on-
going with one specific school.  In 2016/17 when the financial cuts would hit 
then it was expected that the balances would be reduced again.   

 
 In terms of schools in deficit, it was suggested that a report should be 

submitted to the next Forum meeting outlining the pattern of trends and action 
taken over the years with individual schools. 

 

Page 5



Fforwm Cyllideb Ysgolion  04.07.16 

   

 3

 

 In the context of school balances, concern was expressed regarding those 
schools that retain balances and accept additional protection. 

 
 In response to the above, the Senior Manager Education Resources Service 

explained that the authority had a system of finding out were the schools' 
plans in terms of expenditure and schools had quite reasonable and fair 
plans.  What was difficult was when schools did not achieve these plans and 
it was hard for the authority to challenge them and consequently by the end of 
the following year they were in the same position in terms of the size of 
balances.   

 
 Resolved:   (i) Approve that the Education Department and the  

  Finance Department:   
 

(a) work closely together with schools with a financial deficit in order to 
ensure that they can clear the deficit as soon as possible.   

(b) continue to monitor school budgets  
 
   (ii) Request that the Finance Manager submits a report to 

the next Forum meeting outlining:  
 

(a) the trends and patterns over the years of individual schools that are 
in financial deficit.    

(b) An addition to the above report highlighting those individual schools 
that have a balance surplus.  

  
6. SCHOOL GRANTS 2016/17 
 
 The report of the Head of Education was submitted regarding School Grants 

2016/17 and the Forum was guided through the contents by the Senior 
Manager Education Resources Service.  

 
 Reference was made to the individual grants and it was noted:  
 
 Pupils Deprivation Grant - £2,203,350 - a grant based on the number of pupils 

entitled to free school meals in order to improve the standards of literacy, 
numeracy and also to close the gap between deprived children and their 
peers.  

 
 Education Improvement Grant - £4,171,818 - a grant to raise teaching 

standards  
 
 Sixth form Grant (£3,277,221) - Of the 14 secondary schools, 7 provided sixth 

form courses with the above grant distributed on the basis of a combination of 
pupil numbers / number of courses, deprivation, dispersion and Welsh 
medium education.   

 
 It was confirmed that the above grants were not dependent on European 

funding.  
 
 The Finance Manager added that in terms of the EIG that one sum of money 

was received regionally and was then allocated based on the statistics.   

 
Foundation Phase : specific formula mainly based on foundation phase pupils 
with a requirement to work towards the ratio of 1:8 adult per pupil in nursery 
and reception years and a ratio of 1:15 in years 1 and 2.   It was noted that 

Page 6



Fforwm Cyllideb Ysgolion  04.07.16 

   

 4

 

the remainder of the EIG was allocated on the basis of 80% number of pupils 
and 20% based on the numbers receiving Free School Meals. 

 
 Resolved: To accept and note the above. 
 
 
7. ADDITIONAL ALLOCATION MINIMUM STAFFING PROTECTION POLICY 
 

The Forum was reminded of the change in the Additional Allocation Minimum 
Staffing Protection Policy in order to reduce the protection allocation to be 
equivalent to the balances element over 5% of the last year published 
(balances at the end of 2014-15 in relation to the protection allocation 2016-
17).  
 
Letters were sent to schools with a surplus over the threshold and they were 
invited to submit an application not to reduce the staffing minimum protection 
for 2016/17.   By the Forum date 11 applications had been received with one 
late application that had not been processed.  Out of the 11:  5 schools will 
receive full protection back with the majority of the funding used for staffing 
(namely Head/Teacher in each school).  
 
In response to the above, the Cabinet Member for Resources noted his 
discontent that the situation was not acceptable bearing in mind that all 
Council Services had to comply with their allocated budgets.     He added that 
they should be firm with the schools and a significant improvement was 
expected in school balances next year.  It was noted that there was a need 
for every catchment-area to face the reality of the situation with the need to 
hurry up with the organisation of schools.    
 
The Cabinet Member for Education voiced the same concern and discontent 
with the situation and it was difficult for him in Cabinet meetings to argue the 
case of the Schools Service in terms of financial cuts bearing in mind that 
some schools had fairly substantial sums in balances.    It was suggested that 
the Cabinet Member should express the Forum's discontent at a meeting of 
GYDCA regarding the use of balances and to implore them to use them in 
order to alleviate the situation for next year.    
 
Resolved: (a) To accept and note the above. 
 
  (b) To approve that the Cabinet Member for Education 
conveys the Forum's concern regarding the use of balances and to 
encourage them to reduce them by next year.  
 

8. PHOTOCOPYING AGREEMENT FOR SCHOOLS  
 
 The Senior Manager Education Resources Services reported that the Council 

had a photocopy lease agreement with Konica Minolta and it was suggested 
that schools could be part of the Council's central arrangements. Heads were 
encouraged to contact Judith Ann Williams, Assistant Leader Support 
Services to discuss the details.   However, schools should be mindful of the 
terms of the existing agreement they have in case there might be a cost to 
withdraw from any contract that may be too large to justify any change in 
contract for now.  

 
 In response to an enquiry regarding how competitive was the Konica Minolta 

agreement, it was recommended that Heads should make enquiries regarding 

Page 7



Fforwm Cyllideb Ysgolion  04.07.16 

   

 5

 

the Council's terms and consider the advantages/disadvantages of being part 
of a central contract.     

 
 It was further explained that schools would not receive individual invoices as 

the centre would receive one invoice and it as assured that the Council would 
make no profit from the agreement. 

 
 Resolved: To accept and note the above.         
 
 
9. DATES FOR NEXT MEETINGS  
 
 Resolved: To request that the Members’ Support Officer consults 

with the Chair / relevant officers to determine dates for the next 
meetings that will take place mid November 2016, February 2017 and the 
end of June 2017.   

 
 
  
   

 

  
CHAIR    

 
 

 

Page 8



Item 5 

MEETING SCHOOLS BUDGET FORUM  

DATE 29 November  2016 

TITLE Schools with deficit balances  

PURPOSE 
Outline schools with deficit balances at the 
Forum’s request      

RECOMMENDATION Consider the report    

REPORT BY  Arwyn Thomas, Head Of Education   

CABINET MEMBER FOR 
EDUCATION  

Cllr  Gareth Thomas 

 

1 Background  

 

1.1  An annexe is appended that highlights the pattern of deficit balances over the 

last three years, in accordance with the School Finance Forum’s request at the 

meeting held on 4 July 2016, further to the following minute -   

“5 (ii)   Request the Finance Manager to present a report at the next Forum 

meeting outlining: 

(a) ....trends and pattern over the years of individual schools with deficits.” 

 

1.2 The school budget is the Governors responsibility and one of the budget 

conditions is that a deficit budget should not be set.  

 

 

2. Main points in the annexe   

    

2.1  The number of schools with a deficit has increased.   

2.2  Total amount of the deficit has increased.   

2.3  20 school’s have had a deficit at some point during the period.   

2.4    4 school’s have had a deficit at the end of every year from the period 

(highlighted in yellow).      

 

 

 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Item 5 Appendix

Schools with deficits 2013/14, 2015/15 and 2015/16

1 1 2006 Llanrug -£38,345 -4.63% -£52,759 -6.85% -£14,200 -1.91%

2 2048 Bro Plennydd -£2,879 -1.00% -£11,430 -4.33% £1,886 0.70%

3 2069 Llanllechid -£4,707 -0.58% -£20,358 -2.53% £44,784 5.35%

* 4 2078 Baladeulyn -£2,461 -1.50% £828 0.46% £196 0.11%

5 2093 Pentreuchaf £605 0.15% -£9,820 -2.80% £3,773 1.19%

* 6 2097 Rhiwlas -£778 -0.45% £4,945 2.58% £902 0.46%

7 2098 Rhosgadfan -£5,568 -2.83% -£1,409 -0.74% £4,589 2.34%

2 8 2099 Rhostryfan -£9,030 -3.28% -£842 -0.32% -£3,863 -1.61%

3 9 2119 Yr Hendre -£24,470 -1.84% -£8,329 -0.62% -£21,521 -1.58%

10 2127 Y Felinheli £2,940 0.60% -£5,949 -1.14% £14,287 2.86%

* 11 2216 Friog -£1,034 -0.56% -£780 -0.45% £6,888 4.07%

12 2228 Craig y Deryn -£4,088 -1.00% £54 0.01% -£2,269 -0.91%

13 3305 Beuno Sant -£2,904 -1.25% £6,723 3.02% £40,033 16.57%

1 4003 Botwnnog -£37,815 -2.05% -£29,434 -1.52% £67,770 3.30%

2 4004 Brynrefail £23,042 0.71% -£25,871 -0.79% £91,127 2.69%

3 4030 Y Gader £235,705 11.02% £83,514 3.95% -£77,320 -3.93%

* 4 4032 Tywyn -£59,375 -4.22% -£17,943 -1.21% £404 0.03%

* 4 5 4033 Y Berwyn -£118,686 -7.28% -£94,128 -5.67% -£90,156 -4.93%

6 4039 Syr Hugh Owen -£81,362 -2.04% -£23,366 -0.59% £61,119 1.52%

1 3502 Pendalar -£54,191 -3.40% -£25,454 -1.77% £21,637 1.54%

-£447,693 16 -£327,873 15 -£209,328 6

* schools' in receipt of minimum staffing levels in 2015/16

Balances 

31/03/2014

Balances 

31/03/2014 

as a % of 

Allocation

TOTAL DEFICIT ONLY

School 

No School Name

Balances 

31/03/2016

Balances 

31/03/2016 

as a % of 

Allocation

Balances 

31/03/2015

Balances 

31/03/2015 

as a % of 

Allocation

K:\Book6

P
age 10



Item 6 

MEETING  SCHOOLS BUDGET FORUM  

DATE 29 November  2016 

TITLE Schools with a surplus balance  

PURPOSE 
At the Forum’s request, list those schools 
with a surplus balance    

RECOMMENDATION Consider the report    

REPORT BY Arwyn Thomas, Head Of Education   

CABINET MEMBER FOR 
EDUCATION  

Cllr Gareth Thomas 

 

1 Background  

 

1.1 An annexe is enclosed that indicates pattern of surplus balances over the 

past three years,  as requested by the Schools Budget Forum at its meeting held 

on 4 July 2016,  further to the following minute 

 “5 (ii)   Request the Finance Manager to present a report at the next Forum 

meeting outlining:  

(b) ........list the individual schools who have surplus balances.”  

 

1.2 Since the establishment of ‘Local Management of School’ in 1988, the 

general guidance is that retaining a surplus of up to 5% is more often than not, 

acceptable. The annexe was set up on the basis of schools with a surplus of 

above 5% at the end of any one of the periods.  

 

1.3 However, if a school has intentionally planned a financial investment in the 

near future, under those circumstances, maintaining a surplus of above 5% 

would be acceptable in the short term.        

 

2. Principal Points of the Annexe      

2.1  A reduction has occurred in the total number of schools whose surplus 

balance exceeds 5%  

2.2  An increase has occurred in the total surplus exceeding 5% 

2.3  87 Schools have had a surplus of over 5% at some point during the period  

2.4  50 Schools have had a surplus of over 5% at the end of every year during 

the period (highlighted in yellow).    

 

 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



Item 6 Appendix

Schools with balances over 5% 2013/14, 2014/15 a 2015/16

1 1 2000 Gwaun Gynfi £51,816 8.83% £39,666 6.53% £30,062 5.21%

2 2004 Nefyn £10,229 2.17% £53,238 11.34% £42,759 9.63%

3 2008 Abererch £12,052 4.79% £13,159 5.65% £12,698 5.79%

* 2 4 2009 Abersoch £14,141 9.50% £16,787 12.81% £16,145 12.09%

* 3 5 2010 Beddgelert £9,137 5.54% £12,369 7.37% £10,842 6.36%

6 2011 Bethel £43,944 8.46% £36,043 7.33% £4,926 1.03%

7 2013 Bodfeurig £29,613 11.90% £2,684 1.11% £33,972 14.62%

8 2015 Borthygest £11,631 5.12% £18,064 8.76% £5,491 2.64%

4 9 2017 Brynaerau £28,001 11.59% £34,598 15.19% £19,322 7.90%

10 2026 Y Gelli £26,207 3.99% £54,842 8.33% £46,863 7.10%

5 11 2028 Penybryn £62,561 12.07% £26,721 6.02% £22,171 5.37%

12 2033 Treferthyr £21,538 5.25% £18,271 4.67% £38,533 10.79%

* 6 13 2035 Cwm Y Glo £20,429 12.47% £35,411 18.23% £35,143 16.17%

14 2036 Chwilog £18,232 9.37% £14,174 6.98% £7,420 3.46%

15 2039 Crud Y Werin £7,234 3.01% £20,020 8.27% £23,227 9.97%

7 16 2042 Dolbadarn £84,132 14.72% £77,344 13.80% £50,217 9.31%

17 2046 Edern £17,946 5.87% £2,800 1.01% £15,369 5.57%

* 8 18 2047 Felinwnda £8,433 5.30% £10,713 6.63% £9,944 6.14%

9 19 2049 Garndolbenmaen £12,600 5.70% £16,675 8.0
[...]
e.g. pupil 
transport to school,  and how funding has to be delegated to schools, e.g. a 
good example is rule  ‘Section  3 – Schools proportions of the budget :  Section 
23’ that basically requests an LEA to ensure that a primary and secondary 
schools allocation formula provides at least 70% of the delegated funding 
based on pupil numbers.            
 
1.3  Gwynedd Council has a specific funding formula for each of the 3 current 
schools sector  namely Primary, Secondary and Special  (see annexes that 
contain details and explanation of Primary and Secondary Schools allocation 
formula)   
 
2. Methodology  
2.1  Input Primary education statistics for all All Through School sites and run 
them individually through the Primary Schools Funding Formula.   
2.2  Input Secondary education statistics for each All Through School sites and 
run them individually through the Secondary Schools Funding Formula.   
2.3  Total calculated amounts for each site under section  2.1 and 2.2 will be 
the All Through School total funding allocation. Page 14

Agenda Item 7



Item 7 
3. Principles    
3.1 Average Salary      
Primary Schools and Secondary Schools funding formula refers to ‘Average 
Salary’ within the teachers heading, however this differs from the average 
salary calculation, namely -     

 Primary – average salary for every individual Primary School is calculated 
based on the real cost of the primary education teaching staff at the 
school,  ensuring that 1 Headteacher is included for each school, as well 
as 1 Deputy for every school where are there are more than 75 pupils.  

 Secondary – average salary for a Secondary School is based on total real 
cost of teaching staff within all Secondary Schools  (including All Through 
Schools secondary education teaching staff), ensuring the inclusion of 1 
Headteacher and 2 Deputies for every school.  

 
Average salary of an All Through School is calculated as follows -   

 Primary Education   
Site 1- real cost of p

Minutes of the meeting


SCHOOLS FINANCE FORUM 29/11/16 

 
 

SCHOOLS’ BUDGET FORUM  
Minutes of a meeting that took place at the Former St Mary’s Church,  

Tremadog,    
 on 29 November 2016 from 2.00 p.m. until 3.30 p.m. 

 
 

Present:  
 

Mr Godfrey Northam (Chair) - Ysgol Llanllechid Governor 
 

Cabinet Members:  Councillor Gareth Thomas (Education) 
    Councillor Peredur Jenkins (Resources) 
  
         
School Heads: Alun Llwyd (Ysgol Dyffryn Ogwen), Gwyn Howells (Ysgol y Gelli), Iona Wyn 
Jones (Ysgol Bro Cynfal/Edmwnd Prys), Rhys Williams (Ysgol Cymerau), Llion Williams (Ysgol y 
Garnedd), Kerry Wyn Parry (Ysgol Ganllwyd) 
 
  
Teachers’ Unions:  Neil Foden (Ysgol Friars) 
 
Governors:   Michael Sol Owen (Ysgol Glan y Môr) 
    Llinos Lloyd (Bro Idris Shadow Body) 
       
 
Officers:     Dafydd L. Edwards (Head of Finance Department) 

Owen Owens (Senior Manager Education Resources Service)  
  Hefin Owen (Finance Manager) 

    Glynda O’Brien (Member Support Officer) 
 
    
Apologies: Andrew Roberts (Ysgol y Berwyn), Dylan Minnice (Ysgol Botwnnog), Dewi 

Lake (Ysgol y Moelwyn), Dafydd Meirion Roberts (Ysgol Brynrefail), Menna Wynne Pugh 

(Ysgol Penybryn, Tywyn), Trystan Larsen (Ysgol Rhostryfan), Gwilym Jones (Ysgol Borth 

y Gest). 

 

The Chair welcomed the following new members to their first Forum meeting: 

 

Kerry Parry, Ysgol Ganllwyd  

Llion Williams, Ysgol y Garnedd 

 

and he took the opportunity to thank Gwyn Howells, Head of Ysgol y Gelli, for his 

commitment and support to the Forum's work over the years he had served as Forum 

member and best wishes were extended to him on his retirement.  

 

   

1.  DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
Declarations of personal interest were received from Councillors Peredur Jenkins and Mrs 
Llinos Lloyd regarding item 7 on the agenda as they were governors on the Ysgol Bro 
Idris shadow body.    



SCHOOLS FINANCE FORUM 29/11/16 

2. MINUTES  
 

The Chair signed the minutes of the meeting of the Schools’ Budget Forum that took place 
on 4 July 2016 as a true record.  
 

2.1  MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES 
 
 The Head of Finance Department reported that the 2017/18 local government grant 

settlement showed an increase of 0.1% on average for local authorities in Wales, which 
had been welcomed by some, although it was insufficient to maintain the continuation of 
our current services due to inflation, the apprenticeship levy, etc., and that unexpected 
costs in the social care field also hit the Council.  However, the Forum was reminded that 
firm work had been achieved a year ago to face the cuts, and that plans were afoot, 
although there had been a slippage with some strategies, such as additional learning 
needs.  It was not anticipated that an additional contribution to the £4.3m from schools 
would be required in 2017/18.  Following receipt of the draft settlement, an assessment 
was undertaken and it was anticipated that the Council must plan to make a saving of 
approximately £8m during the period between 2018/19 - 2019/20.  It was added that some 
authorities had not been as prudent as Gwynedd Council, and cuts to schools over the 
border in 2017/18 were anticipated. 

 
 A Secondary Head noted concern in terms of secondary sector projections in 2017/18 and 

that they faced a reduction in pupil numbers for one year which entailed a 'demography' 
loss of approximately £400k for the sector and finding approximately £300k of savings.  A 
very difficult year for the secondary sector was anticipated and the need to avoid having to 
make staff redundant in September 2017 and then re-appoint staff the following year was 
highlighted.  It was further noted that schools had made cuts of approximately 14% to 
teaching staff last year and that the situation in terms of pupil numbers was a blow for the 
secondary sector.  It was asked whether or not it would be possible to consider a bridging 
scheme to assist schools in difficult financial positions.   

 
 In response, the Cabinet Member for Education noted that such a scheme did not exist at 

present but that he could convey the secondary sector's concern to the Cabinet that 
schools faced a terrible situation.  

 
 The Cabinet Member for Resources added that undertaking long term savings could not 

be avoided but that it would be possible to consider a one-off plan to assist secondary 
schools for the difficult year.  The Chair enquired if such a support plan would consider the 
balances of individual schools, and officers agreed to look into this. 

 
 Resolved: 
 
 (a) To accept and note the above and ask the Finance Department to consider a 

temporary bridging scheme to assist secondary schools that could be faced with 
financial difficulties, considering surplus balances over 5%.      

 
 (b) To request that the Cabinet Member for Education and the Cabinet Member for 

Resources conveyed the secondary sector's concern deriving from the above. 
 

3. SCHOOLS WITH A DEFICIT IN BALANCES 
 
Submitted - in accordance with the request of the Schools' Budget Forum, the report of 
the Head of Education Department outlining the background regarding an appendix that 
listed those schools with a deficit in balances. 
 



SCHOOLS FINANCE FORUM 29/11/16 

Attention was draws to the fact that the number of schools with a deficit had increased 
and that four schools had a deficit at the end of each year over the past three years. 
 
However, the Senior Manager - Education Resources Service, noted that schools' 
circumstances can vary on an annual basis and following a discussion with schools that 
had been highlighted in yellow on the attached appendix to the report, the following was 
noted regarding the schools listed below: 
 
Llanrug            - it was anticipated that there would be no deficit at the end of 

2016/17 
Rhostryfan      - it was anticipated that there would be no deficit at the end of 

2017/18 
Hendre            - it was anticipated that there would be no deficit at the end of 

2017/18 
Y Berwyn - there would be a reduction in deficit by 2016/17  
 
Attention was drawn to the fact that Y Berwyn and Tywyn Schools were granted staffing 
security and it was suggested that further research should be undertaken in the context of 
Tywyn school when the school cannot set a balanced budget within the budget. 
 
It was anticipated that remaining schools (with the exception of Ysgol Rhosgadfan based 
on an agreement for a period of time) would clear the deficit. 
 
During the ensuing discussion the following points were highlighted: 
 
(a) Any surplus/deficit from those schools that closed would transfer to the authority and 

the new schools would receive the same budget. 
(b) It was unlikely that some schools would reduce the deficit and that other schools 

strived and fought to maintain their schools. 
(c) It was suggested that a message should be sent to schools with a deficit that they 

were expected to strive hard to reduce the deficit. 
 

Resolved: (a) To accept and note the contents of the report. 
 
  (b) To request that the Senior Manager - Education Resources 
Service: 
 
(i) sends a letter conveying the viewpoint of the Schools' Budget Forum that 

those schools with a deficit in balances should strive hard to reduce the 
financial deficit 

(ii) arranges further research into Ysgol Tywyn's budget and increased financial 
deficit     

 
4. SCHOOLS WITH SURPLUS BALANCES 

 
Submitted - in accordance with the request of the Schools' Budget Forum, the report of 
the Head of Education Department outlining details regarding those schools with surplus 
balances over 5%. 
 
Members were guided through the attached appendix to the report by the Finance 
Manager who noted that the total number of schools with a surplus over 5% had reduced, 
and that the financial total of the surplus element over 5% had increased.  It was noted 
that 87 schools had had a surplus over 5% at some point during the last three years and 
50 schools had had a surplus over 5% at the end of each year during the period (those 
schools highlighted in yellow in the appendix). 
 



SCHOOLS FINANCE FORUM 29/11/16 

The Finance Manager was of the opinion that balances on the whole did not cause 
concern as schools' circumstance could change and some schools collaborated by having 
to share headteachers and, therefore, balances were not permanent ones.   
During the ensuing discussion the following points were highlighted: 
 
(a) The Cabinet Member for Education expressed concern that there was an increase 
in the number of schools with a surplus over 10% and, while he accepted that the situation 
of each school was different, it was difficult for him as Cabinet Member to argue the case 
for schools especially when the Council was under huge pressure in terms of cuts in the 
budget. 
(b) Any surplus by schools should be used for current pupils in the schools and those 
schools with balances over 20% should be brought to account.    
(c) In order to balance their budgets, it would be valuable and useful for schools to 
know what the projections were / how much was left so that they could obtain a better 
picture of what the real figure was 
(d) In response to an enquiry regarding monitoring those schools with balances over 
the threshold, it was explained that a process was in place where schools submitted a 
plan and relevant officers considered them.   
 
Resolved: (a) To accept and note the contents of the report. 
 
  (b) To ask the Finance Manager: 
 
(i) To submit a balance-sheet to the next meeting of the Schools' Budget Forum 

in January 2017 noting an additional column for balance projections by 31 
March 2017 to provide a better picture of how much of the real figure will be 
left by schools after setting their budgets. 

(ii) To collaborate with schools to achieve the above. 
 
 

5. ALL-THROUGH SCHOOL FUNDING METHODOLOGY  
 
Submitted - the report of the Head of Education Department outlining the methodology 
and principles to fund an All-through School. 
 
The Finance Manager reported that the new all-through school, namely Ysgol Bro Idris, 
would open in September 2017 and consideration was given to how the all-through 
schools would be funded.  A further explanation was provided in terms of methodology 
that Primary education statistics would be inputted for each site of the All-through School 
and individually ran through the Primary Schools Funding Formula.  Likewise, Secondary 
education statistics would be inputted for each site of the All-through School and 
individually ran through the Secondary Schools Funding Formula.  The total funding 
allocation of the All-through School would be the total amounts calculated for each site. 
 
In terms of principles, the Finance Manager explained how the average salary of an All-
through School was calculated. 
 
In response to a query regarding the number of schools within the catchment area of the 
All-through Schools that received minimum number of staff security, the Finance Manager 
confirmed that those schools would continue to receive protection to fund a Manager / 
teacher and that protection was approximately £600,000 in the Primary sector. 
 
It was further explained that one budget would be established for the All-through School 
and the governing body would be responsible for modelling the budget. 
 



SCHOOLS FINANCE FORUM 29/11/16 

The Cabinet Member for Resources noted that the All-through School would be innovative 
and in terms of success for the model, it was emphasised that the budget must be viable 
to create stability over a period of 3 / 4 years. 
 
In response to a query regarding the sale of sites that were closing, it was noted that it 
would not be possible to sell them due to historical conditions that existed on the 
buildings.     
 
Resolved: To accept and note the contents of the report and approve the All-
through School funding methodology. 

 
 

6. SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENTS 2017/18 to 2019/20 
 
Submitted – a verbal report by the Senior Manager ‒ Education Resources Services who 
noted that there was an intention this year to simplify the agreements.  Appropriate 
officers would be requested to plan the agreements for 2017/18 for a period of three 
years, to consult on the contents with schools, and it would be reported back to the 
Schools' Budget Forum with responses at the meeting in summer 2017.  It was added that 
consideration would have to be given to a different model this year to address the all-
through schools, namely Bro Idris and Berwyn. 
 
Resolved: To accept, note and thank the officer for the report.  
 
 

7. DETERMINE DATES FOR MEETINGS  
 
Although 7 February 2017 had been determined for the next meeting of the Forum, it was 
reported that it would be more acceptable to hold a meeting at the end of January and the 
Member Support Officer was asked to arrange a convenient date with the Chair and 
appropriate officers. 
 
A request was made to keep Tuesday afternoons clear, if possible.  
 
Resolved: To accept and note the above.  
 

 
   

 
  

CHAIR    
 


